After discussion, and the question having been put, the said amendment was resolved in the negative.

Clause 1, as amended, was considered and adopted.

Clause 2 was considered and adopted.

On Clause 3 Mr. Winch moved,

That Clause 3, relating to the proposed new Section 4 A, Subsection (1) of the existing Act, be amended by deleting the word "fifty" where it appears in line eleven on page 2 of the bill and substituting therefor the word five.

Thereupon Mr. Cavers moved,

That the said amendment be amended by deleting the word "five" therein and substituting therefor the words twenty-five.

After discussion, and the question having been put, the said amendment to the amendment was resolved in the affirmative.

Thereupon Mr. Green moved,

That the amendment be further amended by deleting words "twenty-five" and substituting therefor the words one quarter of a mile.

After discussion, and the question having been put, the said amendment to the amendment was resolved in the negative.

Mr. Cavers then moved,

That Clause 3, page 2, relating to the proposed new Section 4A, subsection (2) of the existing Act, be amended by deleting the word "fifty" where it appears in line 26, and substituting therefor the words twenty-five.

After discussion, and the question having been put, the said amendment was resolved in the affirmative.

Clause 3, as amended, was considered and adopted.

Clauses 4 and 5 were considered and adopted.

At 6.05 o'clock p.m., a discussion arising on Clause 6, the Committee adjourned to meet again at 8.00 o'clock p.m. this day.

EVENING SITTING

The Committee resumed at 8.00 o'clock p.m. Mr. H. B. McCulloch, Chairman, presided.

Members present: Messrs. Bell, Campbell, Carter, Cavers, Deschatelets, Dumas, Gauthier (Lac St. Jean), Gourd (Chapleau), Green, Habel, Hahn, Harrison, Hodgson, Hosking, Howe (Wellington-Huron), James, Lafontaine, Langlois (Gaspe), McIvor, Nicholson, Purdy, Viau, Villeneuve, Winch and Wood.

In attendance: Same as at morning sitting.

Clause 6 was further considered and adopted.

Clause 7 was considered and adopted.